
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIOtJS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
N0. 513

Approued August 15, 1980

RESO.LVED,.;:That His.Ho.nor.~the.May.or be and:he:.is hereby

a.uthorized_:to=execut,e a lease.to Sun Oil Company ;of Pennsylvania

of_the:Premises .l.ocated at:Fields .Point,~ Providence, situated ori

City Assessor:'~s PTat ~56 and ,contai.ning ap-proximately: Fou~~ TYioiisand
_ ~~,.

' Fifty (4,05:0) :squa.re. feet of .lan~d, m.ore. .or:~ l.e.ss, :de.s-c.r:ibed as: .fol.iow.s.;.

~ TYiat. ce:rt~ain- -tr.act ~or: pa.rcel. of .land :si.tua.~:ed in. the:.Fields
Point area: in. the .~ity ;of Providence,: R. I. , shown as cr:oss-
hatch'ed are,a and designated by. the .1ett.e~s A-B.-C-A on_ the ~
acc.ompanying.plan-en~itled, "Providence, R.:I:.;,-P.W..Dept: - :
Eri.gin~eri,ng.Of;£ice;.: ;City .P.ropert~y Se:ction; PZan No. 06408.6,_Daies.
June 26, 1979~", boundeci and descri~bed :as failows.: --

Beginning ~at. paint ~mark~ed ."A". on: the _ac.companying. plan
said,poiht~"A" being:genezally southwe;sterly and :on.the-range
with.the=.existing northwesterly lease~line of Sun :Oil Company,
said lease.line.is further ide_n~ified as being.the northwesterly
line .bf .Ldt ~313:, on .Ci:ty. ,of. .Provide.nce: Asses.sor:'s .PTat 56,.
thence:.generaily~ northe.ast.er.ly~ .ninety-tv~o_ :(92.0;0.' ); :feet ~.to
poin~ ~marked "B". ori. ~tY~e .accoinpanying plan; . ;thenc~: .southeasterl-y
in a :1ine:~.eigl~t ~(.8.0) :~eet and .paraiTel ;wi:th the..center line
of .ra~i.lroad- .tr.act: .to. :poi:nt marked "C": on: the .accompanying plan;
the:n~e .in a: genera~iTy~ nor.the.as~:erl~y :direct:ion one .hundr.ed; :four.-
teen (11:4:.00'.)< feet. to. point ~mark~ed "A" on.~the .accompanyinq plan:

S.aid. .parce.l. ,contains 40.5:0. sq.; .f.t.` .+.

Sai~d. parcel; .is subj.ect. to::easemen~s. that ~may. be required
for: se~re_r, wa.ter ~underground pipe :1ine .and .railroad .lines.

An: ex.i.sting: easement ~shown .as shade.d area: is de.signated
by. the .1ett:ers' E'.F-',G _H` E:on. the .accompanying plan.. .

Prop:os:ed=easemen~~shown. as shade:d area:.is de;signated .by
the 1e~ters A B C.D A ori-the~accompanying.plan.

Tfie annual rental. to be..Tcaenty Cents (.$.20) per -squa_re -foot,; for ~a

term of- ~'en -(10:): :Yeaxs,. sub.ject. ~to renegot:iatiori; ,foilowi_ng..the; ..f,irst.

; Fi~e .(5) :Years,. con~aining .su:ch: terms and ,co:n;di.iions .as may be

approued by His .Honor. ~tY~e Mayor -and. the. .City Sol:icitor:.~ .
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SUNOCO

z~ ~
SUN OIL COMPANY OF PEPINSYLVANIA ' 1608 WALNUT STREET, PHILADECPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

November 6, 1979

Mr. Harry A. Johnson
Chairman, Properties Commission
City of Providence
700 Allens Avenue
Providence, R.T. 02904

Dear Mr. Johnson:

It is my understanding that our previous correspondence regarding a
request for amendment to ou existing lease was misdirected and showld have
been brought to the attenti~n of your commission, Please accept our apology
and consider this a formal request for your consideration in this regard.

We presume that you have been provided with drawings illustrating our
proposal. Basically the situation is as follows.

Our facilities to the north of the proposa]. are situated on land leased
from the City and we are in need of additional area to accommodate the
installation o~ a Vapor Recoverg unit as mandated by the Environmental
Protection Agency. Additionally, we~must revamp our exis~ing facility to
meet environmental standards.

Terms have not been finalized with the City and I would suggest that
the simplest way to proceed would be to incorporate this additional land in
our existing lease by amend~nent. Our Lease, which was executed in 1972,.
encompasses 271,036 sq. ft. at an annual rental of`$30~000, reflecting a
square foofi rental o~ 11C per sq. ft. The curren~ lease expires in 1981
but provides for a 10 year renewal at the same rate~. The property we propose
adding to the lease has an area of 4140 sq. ft, anc~ would reflect a rental
o~ $455~~0 per year at the sane rate. ~

We are most anxious to begin work as soon as possible in order to meet
the date established for environmental conformity and we would appreciate
youx eazl,y consideration. ~

Very truly yours,

SUN OIL COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANTA ~~

Q~~ ~
Richard W. Von Luehrte
Manager, Real Estate ,~
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CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

_ ~~~~ ~ MAYOR VINCENT A. CIANCI, jR.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS . 700 ~,LEN~ AVENUE . 02905
Clement Cesaro, Director James F. Lembo, Deputy Director

"DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEASE TO SUN OIL COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA AT FIELDS POINT AREA, PROVIDENCE, R.I.~~

That certain tract or parcel of land situated in the
Fields Point area in the City of Providence, R.I., shown
as cross-hatched area and desingnated by the letters A-B-
C-A on the accompanying plan entitled, "Providence, R.I.,
P.W. Dept. - Engineering Office, City Property Section,
Plan No. 064086, Date: June 26, 1979", bounded and described
as follows:

Beginning at point marked "A" on the accompanying plan,
said point "A" being generally southwesterly and on the.
range with the existing northwesterly lease line of Sun
Oil Company, said lease line is further identified as
being the northwesterly line of Lot 313, on City of Providence
Assessor's Plat 56, thence generally northeasterly ninety-
two (92.00') feet to point marked "B" on the accompanying
plan; thence southeasterly in a line eight (8.0) feet and
parallel with the center line of railroad tract to point
marked "C" on the accompanying plan; thence in a generally
northeasterly direction one hundred fourteen (114.00') feet
to point marked "A" on the accompanying plan:

Said parcel contains 4050 sq.ft. +.

Said parcel is subject to easements that may be required
for sewer, water under-ground pipe line and ra~~.road lines.

An existing easement shown as shaded J area is designated
by the letters E F G H E on the accompanying plan.

Proposed easement shown as shaded area is desingnated
by the letters A B C D A on the accompanying plan.

R.J. Quigley



August 26, 1980

Sun Oil Company of Pennsylvania
Richard W. von Luehrte, Manager, Real Estate
1845 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

Dear Mr. Von Luehrte,

Enclosed is certified copy of Resolution Number 513,

approved August 15, 1980, the same being self explanatary.

Will you or a representative communxcate with the City

Solicitor's Office so the lease agreement for said land wil~

be executed.

Very truly yours,

Rose M. Mendonca,
City Clerk of Providence.

RMM/jma
Enclosure
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G '' THIS INDrNTUKE OF LEASE made ~nd entered into thi.s lst day oL July, 1980,
~1 • .

by and betc•~een the CTTY OF PROVIDENCE, a municipal corporation, in the County

of Providence and State of Rhode Island, hereinafter referred to as the "L~SSOR",

and SUN OIL COAIPANY OF PEt~NSYLVANIA, a corporation organized and existing under

the laws ot the State of Pennsylvania, hereinafter called the "LESSEE", cahich

expression shall include its successors and assigns where tl~e context so

requires or admits.

ld I T N E S S E T H:

The Lessor, in consideration of the rents and clzarges hereinafter reserved

doth hereby grant, demise and lease unto the Lessee, subject to tlie conditions,

reservations and covenants hereinafter specif.ied,

That certain tract or parcel of land situated in the Fields Point area in the
City of Providence, R.I., shown as cross-hatched ar.ea and designated by the
letters A-13-C-A on the accompanying plan entitled, "Pravidence, R.I., P.td.
Dept. -Engineering Office, City Property Section, Plan No. 064086,
Date: June 26, 1979", bounded and described as follows:

Be~inning at poi.nt marked "~" on the accompanying plan said Point "A" being
genera.l.ly south~aester..l.y and on the r.ange with the existi.ng northwester]_y
lease line ot Sun Oil Company, said lease line is Lurther identified as being
the northwesterly line of Lot 313, on City of Frovidence Assessor's Plat 56,
thence general].y northeasterly ninety-t~ao (92.00' ) feet to point mar.lced "I3"
on the accompanying plan; thence southeasterly in a line ei.ght (8.0') feet
and parallel with the cenler line of a railroad tract to point marked "C"
en the accompanying plan; thence in a generally northeasterly direction one
hundred fourteen (11.4.00') to poi_nt marlced "A" on the accomoanying plan:

Said parcel contains 4050 sq. ft. ±

Said parcel is su~ject to easements that may be requi.red for secoer, ~aater
underground pipe line and railroad lines. ~

An existing easement shown as shaded area is designated by the letters
E F G H E on the accompanying nlan.

Proposed easement shown as shaded area is designated by t'~e letters A B C D A
on the accompanying plan.

The demised premises are to be used by the Lessee or any of its subsidiaries

or affiliated companies as a distribution center for storage, and distribution

of its products.

. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said premises for a term of FIVE (5) YEARS, to begin

on the lst day of July, 1930 and to end on the 30th day of June, 1985, at an

annual rental of EIGHT HUTiDRED TEN ($810) DOLTARS or $.20 per sq. ft. ,~ahi.ch

the Lessee agrees to pay to the Lessor ~.n equal quarterly pa}nnents in advance on

Che first business day of each quarter during said term, at the oLfice o~ the

City Collector of the City of Providence. The Lessee shall have the option of

giving NIN~TY (90) !)AYS' ~aritten notice to the Lessor beLor.e the termi.nation

-1-



of the term hereof to extend this lease ~or a further term of FIVE (5~ ~EARS,

to begin on the lst day of July, 1985 and to end on the 30tt~ day of Jun~,

1990, on the same terms and conditions as contained in this lease, exce~t

, rental shall be subject to re-negotiation as agreed upon between the parties.

1. In consideration of the payment of said rents and the charges herein-

after specified and the performance of the covenants and agreements on ~he part

of the Lessee to be kept and performed as herein set forth, the Lessee ~ay

peaceably hold and enjoy said premises during said term t~~ithout any lawful let

or hindrance by the Lessor or anv party claiming by, through or under the

Lessor, except as herein provided.

2. The Lessee will hold the Lessor harmless, exonerated and indemnified

from or against all loss, costs, damages and expenses, including reasonable

counsel fees, under any an~ all claims by any third person or persons, or

co-partnership, association or corporation, made and based upon any negl~ct or

default during the term hereof of the Lessee, or its tenants, agents, or•

servants, upon or about said premises, or in the use, conditioi~s, maintenance,

contr~l_ or occupation of said premises or of any building, structure, fixture

or other improvement, or any personal proPerty thereon, or of any part or parts

thereof, or made or based upon any act or omission during said term in ti-ie

erecti_on or placing on said premises any building, structure, fixture or other

improvement, or any personal property, or made or based upon any accident

caused by the Lessee`s neglioence whatever occurrin,~ during said term ~pc>n or

about said premises, or in or about any building, structure, or improvement, or

any personal property thereon, or any iniuries suffered by any person or persons,

or any damages to any property therein or thereon at any time or times during

said term, and against any :[orfeiture, fine, loss, costs, damage and expense

caused by its or their refusal or neglect during said term to comply with any

statute, ordinance or law, present or future, in any way affecting said p:remises,

or the erection, maintenance or use of any building, structure, fixture or other

improvement, or any personal property thereon, and against all loss, costs,

, damage and espense, including reasonable counsel fees, lawfully suffered or

reasonably incurred Uy the Lessor in discharging said premises from any l~en,

judgment or incumbrance attached through any act or.omission of the Lesse«., its

agents or servants during the term hereof, or suffered or incurred by the

Lessor in obtaining possession of said premises after default, or upon the

expiration of the term of this lease.

-2-



3. The Lessor covenants that it ~s. the owner in fee simple of the

premises herein demised; that it has full authority to lease the same t~ the

Lessee for the term aforesaid; ~Y11~xz~~,i~~~X1~~~~~X~~~~~x~~At~g;c~~x~~Xc~~

~ ~~~x~cx~~~:~x~~~ix~~~x~~~x~~~~~~~x~€x~~~t~~~x~~~~-~~~

, ~~i~i~x~i~~~~a~a.~~ x~~~~~~xxc~x x~a~~~ ~~~1~~~~ x~x~x ~~~ ~~x~~~x ~x~~

3~~s~~x~s~~~~~~~r~~~sx~l~x~~~~~x~~~x~x~~~x~xx~~~~lx1~~~~~~x~~

fi~~c~~~~~s~x~~~~~~x~~~x~~~~~-~~xs~x~~~~~x~~~~

4. The Lessee hereby covenants and agrees with the Lessor as follotiJs:

(a) That it will pay to the Lessor the said specified rent at the times

and in the manner herein provided;

(b) It is further understood and agreed by and between the parties

hereto that all addi_tions and impr~vements erected or pl_aced by the Lessee are

and shall_ be pledged for the payments of all rents and sums of money accr.uing

or. owing iinder this lease, And at any time after default in the payment of any

rent or sum of money accruing or owing under this lease, and such defau]_t shall

have continued for tlze space of thirty (30) days, from and after. ~oritten notice

as her.ein~fter provided is served upon the Lessee, it shall be lawful for the

Lessor to enforce said pledge by selling the addi.tions and improvements or any

of them on said leased premises at public auction, first giving notice once a

weelc at least for three (3) successive weeks of the time and place of each sale

by advertisement in some ne~aspaper published in the City of Providence ana in

its or their own name or names, or as the attorney or attorneys of the Lessee,

(for that purpose by these presents duly authorized and a~pointed with ~ull

power of substitution and revocation) to make, ex ecute and deliver to the

purchaser or purchasers thereof good and sufficient trans~ers or bills of sale

thereof; arid to receive the proceeds of such sale or sales, and ~rom such

proceeds to retain the amount of rent then due fr.om the Lessee and all oth~r

sums o~ money accruing or owing under this lease, together with the expenses

incident to such sale or sales, rendering and paying the surplus of said

proceeds, if any there be, to the Lessee.

~ (c) That in case of any failure on the part of the Lessee to pay said

rent and charges at the times and in the manner aforesaid, or in case of failure

on its part to perfor.m any or all of the covenants and agreements herein con-

tained on its part to he 1<ept and performed, and if such failure shall continue

for thir.tv (3U) days after notice in writi.ng by t~e Lessor to the Lessee, the

—3—



a Lessor,•Ly any agent duly authorized shall be at liberty to declar.e this lease

at an end and may thereupon enter upon and take immediate and full possession

of said premises and repossess the same as of its former estate, without

prejudice to its right to recover full rent and charges for the time :Eor which

the Lessee has been in possession and any damages which the Lessor may have

suffered by reason of any breach of the terms or conditions of this lease on

the part of the Lessee; provided, that in case the default upon ~ahich any notice

shall be predicated is in the payment of any rent or other money charge reserved

hereunder, the Lessee shall have the ri~ht to cure any default before actual

possession is taken by the Lessor or actual sale of property pledged to secure

the payment of the amount of rent hereunder. Such de~ault may be cured by the

payment of the arnount of rent due with interest and any costs or expenses which

the Lessor shall have been put to on account of any such default, ,

(d) That it will quit and surrender the demised premises at the end o~

the term aforesaid and extensions thereof in as good a state and condition as

received, reasonable wear and tear and damage by fire or by the elements or

other causes not ~aithin its control excepted; provided, however, that any fix-

. tures, equipment or improvements which may be placed in or upon the demised

premises by the Lessee shall remain its property. And it shall have the right

. . ~
to remove the same at any time during the term hereof or ~aithin thirty (30)

days after the expiration of this lease or any extension thereo~, leaving r_he

premises as received.

The Lessor may require the Lessee to so remove said improvements caithin

said time and to leave said premises in a good condition or, in lieu of said ,•

removal and restoration, may make other arrangements with the Lessee. In case

of failure of the Lessee to remove and restore as so required, the Lessor si~all

have the right to do so and charge the cost thereof to the Lessee. The Lessor

shall also be entitled to charge the Lessee reasonable compensation Lor loss of

the use of.said premises during the time required for said removal and

restoration.

(e) That it will promptly comply with all lawful requirements of the

various governmental authorities, municipal, state or national, having juris-

diction over the demised premises with respect to the manner in which it uses

same.

-4-



(f) That it ~aill not do or permit any act or thing on the lemised

premises that shall. be unlawf:ul or create a nuisance.

(g) That it will pay during the te rni of said lease all charges against

Che demised premises for water used by the Lessee.

~ That it ~aill pay all electric service charges against the leased pr.emises.

(h) That the Lessee will not assign this lease or sublet the ~ahole or

any part of said premises, except ~aith the anproval of the Lessor acting by and

through such official body, committee or commission as shall eaercise jurisdic-

tion over the premises and in all cases taith the approval of the Mayor.

5. The Lessee and Lessor mutually covenant and agree as follows:

(a) That the provisions of this lease shall bind and shall enure to the

benefits of tl~e parties hereto and their legal representatives.

(b) If during the term hereof Lessee shall be unable to obtain and

renew any permits or J.icenses which may be required by law for Lessee's

business use, in that event; Lessee shall have the ri~ht to terr~inate this

lease upon sixty (60) days' written notice to the Lessor.

• (c) That all written notices required under the terms of this lease

sha11, so far as the Lessor is concerned, be mailed postage prepaid to the

Mayor of the City of Providence, City Hall, Providence, Rhode Island; and,

so far as the Lessee is concerned, shall be mailed postage prepaid to the

office of the Lessee, 1608 !~]alnut Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103.

AFBITI2~ITION CLAUSE:

In case the parties cannot agree to rent for a further. term of five years,

it shall be fixed and determined by a majority of three (3) disinterested

persons, one chosen by the t~ayor for the time being of the City of Providence,

the other by the Lessee, and the third by the two so chosen. The decision of

said majority shall be final and binding upon the parties hereto, ~nd the cost

of said arbitration s}lall be borne equally between tlie parties.

. In case the two arbitrators chosen by the respective parties cannot agree

upon a third person, then such third person shall be appointed by the Presiding

Justice of the Superior Court for the Counties or Providence and Bristol, upon

petition filed by either party.

-5-



IN WITNESS WHER~O~, THE C~TX 0~ PKOVIDENCE has caused these presents to

be executed in duplicate, and its corporate seal to be hereunto aff ~ed by

~~~~GE:{rt/,~~~ ~,~ QMCc.. ~~ f~ , , its ~layor, duly authorized by vote of

its City Council, and SUN OIL C0~IPANY OF PENNSYLV9NIA has caused these presents

to be executed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by Caro 1 L. Gu ar d

its Assistant Secretary, the day and year first above written.

~ ~ ~ ~
~ c,~

ASS15'1'~\\"I Sf:Clttr '1't\ItY

CITY OF PROVIDENC~

_._ ~ .;

By: • rlayor

SUN OIL COP~fPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA

\ ,

, ;(,~- ~,` ~\. 1 ~ ̀
~BL '~-- v~,U~,~' ~ ~ ~~Y~

Vice-President•

~



STATE OF RHOD~ ISLAND

PROVIDEP7CE, SC.

In the City of Providence, on the ~i,~ day of 19 ~/,

. then personally appeared before me the above-named C ~~~~~~ . ~~
Mayor, to me known and known by me to be the party iaho executed the foregoing

instrument, and he acknowledged the said instrument by him executed on behalf of

the City of Providence to be his free and voluntary act and deed and the free and

voluntary act and deed of said City.

otary Public

i Commission Ex ~i.r s •

~~~~~~

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OI' PHIL~])rT~}'IIIA

On the ~~1~'ic day of a~~~ , 19~d , before me personally

~ appeared David C. Rippy, to me known, who being by me duly s~~orn, did depose

and say that he resides in 2 James T1lomas Road, Plalvern, Pennsylvania 19355

and he is Vice President of SUN OIL COi4PAI~TY OF PENNSYLVE~NIA, a corporation

descri6ed in and W~11CI1 eaecuted the foregoin~ instrument; that he knows t}.le

seal oF said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such

corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors o~

said corporation; and he signed his name thereto by like order.

~/`~.A~sl~~ ~-
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 21 (~ ~ ~

, CO ~ T IN FORM AND SATISFACTO Y 0 ME.

~

~.City Solicitor
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STA1E OF R}tOUF IS(.At1D M(D PROVIDENCE GUN7^TIONS
s {

'

N\~~~d ~`~::!"~~~~ ~~ ~~~ ~C~~ ~~o~A ~~~G ~

'̀Va S 13

:~i~~~J fTTl Yl~' ~~ Li Cf U S t i~J ~ l~~i 8 ~

RESOLV~'D, That ~-lis Honor_ tlle t~iayor be and he is hereby

~ ut}~orized to execute a lease to Sun Oi.l Company o~ Peni~sylvania

of the Pr.ernises J.ocated at F'iclds Poinl:. Pr.ovidenc_e, siLuate.d on

Cit~>> .~ssessor's Pl~~i= ~>6: '~nd conLai;ii_ng app~o::im~.telv Four. !'housand

~'i~_t.~~ i~1,050) square L-eet oi land, more oi less, describeci ~s follows;

7'hat ccrcain trzct or pa~cel oi l~ii:d si'cuatecl i_n t?~e
Fi_e~_ds Point arc7 in tt.e Cit~~ of Pro~%idence, R, T ~, sho~an as
cross~hatcl~ed ,~rea ar.d designaLeci b}% th~~ le~ter.s ~'~_,g_~._F~. on ~he
~ccompan~i~i;zg p]_an ent:i.tled, "Proviclence, R, I~ , P.w~ Depto-
]~ng~neering Of~ice, Ci1~y Prop~rty Sec~ion, Ula~ ~Io. 064086;
Dat_~: June 26, 1.979", bcunded anci describ~d as rollows:

~ Beginning at point markec: "A" on the accompanyinr plan
said poini "~" b~ing generally southwesterly and on the i_~ncc
with the exi ~ Li_ng northwesterlV lease lir.e o~_ Sun Oil Cor:lpanv,
said lease line is f~~lrther identir_ied as }~erig the north-
~.;~sterly li.ne of I o t 313, on City oi '~~rovidence Assesscr' s
Plat 50, theizce qenerally northeasi.ei-ly ninc;_y--t~:~o (9?_.OG ̀ )
~CC t t0 ~J01_TlL illi.il~~C-'_CI ":~'~ OIZ ~~1E %iC:(_'OIi11~c11~VlIl~ plzn~ L~1(,'i1C~'

~outheaster~y in a i ine eig~~t (£3.0' )~~eet and parall.el ~~~it~h L-I~e
cent~r line oi ~:~ laiiroad traCt to point marked "C" on i~11e
accompanyinc~ Plan; Lhence in a general.ly northe~:sterly direc~ ~ on
onc l~undred i~ot;rteen (]_14.00' ) i~o 7~oint~ mar}:ecl "A" on the
,~ccompanying plan :

+
Said p~ rcel cont~ ins 4,050 sq. ; t=, ~ o

Said parcel is suL_ject to easements that may ~e r_~quired
,

f:o~- seti~~e~-, ~aater t.ndergi~our.d pipe 1iiZe and ?-ai~_road lines,

An e>:isting easement she~an Zs shacied area is designate_d
bv trle let~~ers E F G H E on the accompanyiilg plan.

Proposed easem~n~ shown as shacled area is designat~d bv
t17e ]6~t~ers A 13 C D A o~~ the ~ccomp~nying plan,

`i'iie ani~u~l rental to be 7'caenty Cents (;. 20 } per square fooL, ~o~ a

lerm of Ten (10) Years, subject to renegotiation following ttle ~=ii-st

},ive (S) Years, con~~ining such ter;ns ai~d conditions as nay be
r ~ ,, ~ a_~,pprov~d b;~ His taono1_- ~~~e I•1ayo.r and the ~i ~_y Solicitoro

A true copv,
Attest:~

~ >\~`-~ ~_ `~~ '~`'` _ _ ~, , _._ ~ k.__

Rose i~i. ,1~;,:ca~:c~
C1 ty C1Cr'L.
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